MARINE/MARITIME

MA301*

Port Authorities Act 1999

Port Authorities Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2014

Made by the deputy of the Administrator in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Port Authorities Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2014*.

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) the rest of the regulations
 - (i) if gazettal day is before 1 October 2014 on 1 October 2014; or
 - (ii) if gazettal day is, or is after, 1 October 2014 on the day after gazettal day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Port Authorities Regulations 2001.

4. Schedule 1 clause 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 clause 1 and insert:

1. Application of this Division

This Division applies to the Port of Albany and the Southern Ports Authority.

5. Schedule 1 clause 30 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 clause 30 and insert:

30. Application of this Division

This Division applies to the Port of Bunbury and the Southern Ports Authority.

6. Schedule 1 clause 64A replaced

Delete Schedule 1 clause 64A and insert:

64A. Application of this Division

This Division applies to the Port of Esperance and the Southern Ports Authority.

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.